1© 2007, 2022 Regal Rexnord Corporation, All Rights Reserved. MCIM22025E • Form# 288-100E
F O R M
Falk® Ultramite®
Types UCBN & UCFN • Sizes 201 thru 14
Installation & Maintenance Instructions
288-100E
Revised
June 2022

installation manuals are available from the Factory, your
local Regal Rexnord™ Representative or Distributor —
just provide size and type designations stamped on the
coupling. For lubricant requirements and a list of  typical
lubricants meeting Regal Rexnord specifications, refer to
appropriate coupling service manual.
GAP AND ANGULAR ALIGNMENT — If  possible, after
mounting coupling hubs, position the driving and driven
equipment so that the distance
between shaft ends is equal to the
coupling gap. Align the shafts by
placing a spacer block, equal in
thickness to required gap, between
hub faces, as shown, and also at
90° intervals around the hub. Check
with feelers.
OFFSET ALIGNMENT — Align
driving and driven shafts so that a
straight edge will rest squarely on
both couplings hubs as shown to
the right and also at 90° intervals.
Tighten foundation bolts of  the
connected equipment and recheck
alignment and gap.
SPROCKETS, PULLEYS OR SHEAVES — Mount power
take-offs as close to the gear drive housing as possible to
avoid undue bearing load and shaft deflection.
Align the output shaft of  the gear drive square and parallel
NOTICE: DO NOT over tighten belts or chains. Adjust chains
to manufacturers’ specifications. Adjust belts as follows:
The ideal tension is the lowest tension at which the belt
will not slip under peak load conditions. Check the belt
tension frequently during the first 24 to 48 hours of  run-in
operation. Over tightening belts shortens belt and bearing
life. Keep belts free from foreign material which may cause
slippage. Inspect the V–belts periodically; tighten the belts
if  they are slipping.
PINION MOUNTING — Mount pinion as close to the
drive as possible to avoid undue bearing load and shaft
deflection. Refer to the Factory for pinion alignment
instructions.
Steelflex Illustrated
Steelflex® Illustrated
SQUARE AND
PARALLEL
LEVEL
GEAR DRIVE WALL
RIGHT WRONG
with the driven shaft by placing
a straightedge across the face
of  the sprockets or sheaves
as illustrated. Check horizontal
shaft alignment by placing one
leg of  a square against the
face of  the sheave or sprocket
with the spirit level on the
horizontal leg of  the square.
NOTICE: DO NOT HAMMER
4 © 2007, 2022 Regal Rexnord Corporation, All Rights Reserved. MCIM22025E • Form# 288-100E
Lubrication Recommendations